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December 20, 2023 

The Honourable Doug Ford, M.P.P. 
Premier of Ontario 
Via Email: premier@ontario.ca 
 

Dear Premier:  

Re: Support for Adults with Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) 

File Number: PG.25.06 

At a meeting held on December 18, 2023, the Council of the Municipality of Clarington 
passed the following Resolution #C-171-23: 

That the following resolution from the Town of Ajax, regarding Support for Adults 
with Autism Spectrum Disorder, be endorsed by the Municipality of Clarington: 
Whereas the bulk of government funded programs for individuals with autism 
spectrum disorder (ASD) end at age 18 in Ontario;  

And whereas families supporting a loved one with ASD are often forced to make 
the difficult decision between expensive private day programs and leaving the 
workforce to provide care;  

And whereas getting out of the home and connecting with others can alleviate 
social isolation, improve mental and physical health, and lead to an overall better 
quality of life;  

And whereas Autism Home Base, based in Bowmanville and with weekly drop-
ins at McLean Community Centre in Ajax, provides supports and services to 191 
Durham Region families, or more than 450 participants, five days a week;  

And whereas by supporting programs for adults with ASD, the Government of 
Ontario can achieve its goal of keeping patients healthy in their communities and 
out of hospitals, as noted in the Ministry of Health’s 2022-2023 Strategic Plan; 
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Now therefore be it resolved that Clarington Council formally requests that the 
Government of Ontario provide core funding for organizations providing 
programs, care, and services for adults with ASD, including Autism Home Base, 
as part of the 2024 Provincial Budget; and  

That a copy of this resolution be forwarded to Premier Doug Ford, Minister 
Health Sylvia Jones, Minister Finance Peter Bethlenfalvy, Minister Mental Health 
and Addictions Michael Tibollo, Ajax MPP Patrice Barnes, Todd McCarthy, MPP 
Durham, David Piccini, MPP NorthumberlandPeterborough South, the Region of 
Durham, the lower tier Durham municipalities, local school boards, the 
Association of Municipalities of Ontario, and Autism Ontario. 

Yours truly, 

_________________________ 
June Gallagher, B.A., Dipl. M.A. 
Municipal Clerk 

JG/lh  
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c: 

The Honourable Sylvia Jones, M.P.P., Minister of Health Sylvia.Jones@pc.ola.org 
The Honourable Peter Bethlenfalvy, M.P.P., Minister of Finance, - 

Minister.fin@ontario.ca 
The Honourable Michael Tibollo, M.P.P., Associate Minister of Mental Health and 

Addictions - michael.tibollo@pc.ola.org 
Patrice Barnes, M.P.P., Ajax - Patrice.Barnes@pc.ola.org 
The Honourable Todd McCarthy, M.P.P., Durham - Todd.McCarthy@pc.ola.org 
The Honourable David Piccini, M.P.P., Northumberland-Peterborough South - 

david.piccini@pc.ola.org 
Susan Cassel, City Clerk, City of Pickering - clerks@pickering.ca 

Nicole Cooper, Director of Legislative & Information Services, Town of Ajax - 

clerks@ajax.ca 

Alexander Harras, Regional Clerk, The Regional Municipality of Durham - 

clerks@durham.ca 

Christopher Harris, Town Clerk, Town of Whitby - clerk@whitby.ca 

R. Walton, Director of Corporate Services/Municipal Clerk, Township of Scugog – 

clerks@scugog.ca 

Fernando Lamanna, Clerk/Deputy CAO, Township of Brock - clerks@brock.ca 

Debbie Leroux, Director of Legislative Services/Clerk, Township of Uxbridge - 

dleroux@uxbridge.ca 

Mary Medeiros, City Clerk, City of Oshawa - clerks@oshawa.ca 

Cheryl Bandel, Deputy Regional Clerk, Regional Municipality of Durham – 

clerks@durham.ca 

Dr. Robert Kyle, Chief Medical Officer of Health, The Regional Municipality of Durham, 

Health Department – robert.kyle@durham.ca 

Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) - amo@amo.on.ca 
Rita Russo, Director of Education, Kawartha Pine Ridge District School Board – 

Rita_Russo@kprdsb.ca  
Cathy Abraham, Kawartha Pine Ridge District School Board - 

cathy_abraham@kprdsb.ca  
Paul Brown, Kawartha Pine Ridge District School Board - paul_a_brown@kprdsb.ca  
Kathleen Flynn, Kawartha Pine Ridge District School Board- kathleen_flynn@kprdsb.ca 
Stephen O’Sullivan, Director of Education and Secretary-Treasurer, Peterborough 

Victoria Northumberland and Clarington Catholic School Board - 
sosullivan@pvnccdsb.on.ca  

Kevin MacKenzie - kmackenzie@pvnccdsb.on.ca  
Joshua Glover - jglover@pvnccdsb.on.ca  
Autism Ontario – info@autismontario.ca 
Autism Home Base – info@autismhomebase.com  
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